
 
Agenda compiled by: 
Governance Services 
Civic Hall 
LEEDS LS1 1UR 
Tel No: 0113 3788662 
 
 

 
 
 
 

 
 

  Produced on Recycled Paper 

A 

 

 

 

LICENSING SUB-COMMITTEE 
 

 
MEETING TO BE HELD IN CIVIC HALL, LEEDS ON 

 
TUESDAY, 23RD OCTOBER, 2018 AT 10.00 AM 

 
 

 
MEMBERSHIP 

 
Councillors 

 
R Downes - Otley and Yeadon; 

P Drinkwater - Killingbeck and Seacroft; 

B Gettings - Morley North; 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 

Public Document Pack



 

B 

A G E N D A 
 
 

Item 
No 

Ward Item Not 
Open 

 Page 
No 

   PRELIMINARY PROCEDURES 
 

 

    ELECTION OF THE CHAIR 
 

 

2   
 

  APPEALS AGAINST REFUSAL OF INSPECTION 
OF DOCUMENTS 
 
To consider any appeals in accordance with 
Procedure Rule 15.2 of the Access to Information 
Procedure Rules (in the event of an Appeal the 
press and public will be excluded) 
 
(*In accordance with Procedure Rule 15.2, written 
notice of an appeal must be received by the Head 
of Governance Services at least 24 hours before 
the meeting) 
 

 



 

C 

Item 
No 

Ward Item Not 
Open 

 Page 
No 

3   
 

  EXEMPT INFORMATION - POSSIBLE 
EXCLUSION OF THE PRESS AND PUBLIC 
 
 
1) To highlight reports or appendices which: 
  
a) officers have identified as containing exempt 

information, and where officers consider that 
the public interest in maintaining the 
exemption outweighs the public interest in 
disclosing the information, for the reasons 
outlined in the report. 

 
b) To consider whether or not to accept the 

officers recommendation in respect of the 
above information. 

 
c) If so, to formally pass the following 

resolution:- 
 
 RESOLVED – That the press and public be 

excluded from the meeting during 
consideration of those parts of the agenda 
designated as containing exempt 
information on the grounds that it is likely, in 
view of the nature of the business to be 
transacted or the nature of the proceedings, 
that if members of the press and public were 
present there would be disclosure to them of 
exempt information 

 
2) To note that under the Licensing Procedure 

rules, the press and the public will be 
excluded from that part of the hearing where 
Members will deliberate on each application 
as it is in the public interest to allow the 
Members to have a full and frank debate on 
the matter before them. 

 

 

4   
 

  LATE ITEMS 
 
To identify any applications as late items of 
business which have been admitted to the agenda 
for consideration 
 
 (the special circumstances shall be identified in 
the minutes) 
 

 



 

D 

Item 
No 

Ward Item Not 
Open 

 Page 
No 

5   
 

  DECLARATIONS OF DISCLOSABLE 
PECUNIARY INTERESTS 
 
To disclose or draw attention to any disclosable 
pecuniary interests for the purposes of Section 31 
of the Localism Act 2011 and paragraphs 13-16 of 
the Members’ Code of Conduct. 
 

 

   HEARINGS 
 

 

6   
 

  CERTIFICATION OF FILMS 
 
To receive and consider the attached report of the 
Chief Officer of Elections and Regulatory outlining 
an application for the certification of films to be 
shown at the Leeds International Film Festival, 
which will run from 1st November 2018 until 15th 
November 2018. 
 
 

1 - 10 

7   
 

  CERTIFICATION OF FILMS 
 
To receive and consider the attached report of the 
Chief Officer of Elections and Regulatory outlining 
an application for the certification of films to be 
shown at the Leeds Palestinian Film Festival, 
which will run between 15th November and 11th 
December 2018. 
 
 

11 - 
18 

8   
 

  APPLICATION FOR THE GRANT OF A 
PREMISES LICENCE FOR THE WETHERBY, 
SANDBECK WAY, WETHERBY, LS22 7DN 
 
To consider the report of the Chief Officer 
Elections and Regulatory on an application for the 
grant of a premises licence for The Wetherby 
Sandbeck Way, Wetherby, LS22 7DN.  
 
 

19 - 
72 



 

E 

Item 
No 

Ward Item Not 
Open 

 Page 
No 

9   
 

  APPLICATION TO VARY A PREMISES LICENCE 
HELD BY HEMINGWAY'S CUBAN BAR 
(FORMERLY SANDBAR) 15 TOWN STREE
[...]
ure Rule number:

Appendix number:

IYes Xwo

Executive Summary

To advise Members of an Application for the certification of films to be shown at the Leeds
lnternational Film Festival which will run between 1't November and 1Sth November 2018.

1.0 Purpose of this report

1.1 This report informs Members with the background, history and issues of an
application made under the Licensing Act 2003 ("the Act") for the certification of
films that do not currently have a BBFC (British Board of Film Classification)
certification. Finally, this report informs Members of the options available to them
when considering an application for the certification of films.

2.0 Background information

The Licensing Act 2003 applies to premises which provide film exhibitions. At
present there are a total of 7 cinemas licensed in the Leeds District.

The majority of films shown in Cinemas will carry a Certificate from the BBFC the
categories of which are as follows:

Category'U' Passed for general exhibition

Category 'PG' Passed for general exhibition but parents/guardians are
advised that the film contains materials they might prefer
children under fifteen years not to see.

2.1

2.2

A
I

Page 1

Agenda Item 6



Category'12' Passed as suitable only for exhibition to persons of
twelve years and over. When a programme includes a
'12' film, no persons under twelve years can be
admitted.

Calegory'12a' Passed as suitable for children under the age of 12 if
accompanied by an adult.

Category'15' Passed as suitable only for exhibition to persons of
fifteen years and over. when a programme includes a
'15'film, no persons under fifteen years can be
admitted.

Category'18' Passed as suitable only for exhibition to adults. When
a programme includes an'18; film no persons under
the age of eighteen years can be admitted.

2.3 ln addition to licensing premises for film exhibitions, the Licensing Authority has a
duty under Section 20 of the Licensing Act 2003 to categorise films which are
absent 
[...]


Documentary about Nelson Mandela's trial using animation for audio
only recordings. Adult themes, recommended certificate 15.

Styx 15
German thriller about a woman lost at sea while sailing in the Atlantic
Recommended cert 15.

f anzania Transit 15 Documentary about three intersecting lives in Tanzania. Cert 15.

Taste of Cement 15 Documentary about construction amid warfare. Cert 15.

This Magnificent Cake! 15
Stop motion puppet animation for adults set in colonial Africa in the
19th Century. Somea adult themes, recommended certificate 15.

Tito and the Birds PG
Acclaimed animated family feature from Brazil about the adventures of
a young boy, cert PG

The Travelling Cat
Chronicles 12 A gentle Japanese comedy about a stray cat, cert 12

True North PG
Short documentary about the performance of three choirs at the Great
Exhibition of the North, cert PG

Violence Voyager 18
An animated adult fairytale from Japan, cert 1B for violent themes and
content

Walden 12 Documentary on nature and globalisation. Cert 12

Welcome To Sodom + ll
Bordalo 15 Documentary on electronic waste dump in Africa. Cert 15

Whai is Democracy? 15 Documentary on democracy in all its forms. Cert 15

Page 9



This page is intentionally left blank



Lecds
CITY COUNCIL

Report author: Mr Stephen Holder
Telephone No 3785029

Report of the Chief Officer Elections and Regulatory

Report to the Licensing Sub Committee

Date: 23'd October 2018

Subject: Gertification of Films

Are specific electoral Wards affected?

lf relevant, name(s) of Ward(s): City Wide

X Yes E t'¡o

Are there implications for equality and diversity and cohesion and
integration?

n Yes X tto

ls the decision eligible for Call-ln? n Yes No

Does the report contain confidential or exempt information?

lf relevant, Access to lnformation Procedure Rule number:

Appendix number:

I Yes No

Executive Summary

To advise Members of an Application for the certification of films to be shown at the Leeds
Palestinian Film Festival which 
[...]
DISTURBING THE PEACE

Former Palestinian and lsraeli soldiers, tired of endless war,embark on a
transfo rmational journey from co mbatants to non-vio lent peace activi sts

Stephen Apkon& Andrew Young 2016 B6 mrns US

Page 18



 1 

 

Report of the Chief Officer Elections and Regulatory 

Report to the Licensing Sub Committee 

Date:   Tuesday 23rd October 2018 

Subject:  Application for the grant of a premises licence for The Wetherby 
  Sandbeck Way, Wetherby, LS22 7DN 

Are specific electoral Wards affected?    Yes   No 

If relevant, name(s) of Ward(s): Wetherby 

Are there implications for equality and diversity and cohesion 
and integration? 

  Yes   No 

Is the decision eligible for Call-In?   Yes   No 

Does the report contain confidential or exempt information?   Yes   No 
If relevant, Access to Information Procedure Rule number: 
Appendix number: 

Summary of main issues  

This is an application for the grant of a premises licence, made by Brudenell Presents Ltd, 
for The Wetherby Sandbeck Way, Wetherby, LS22 7DN 
 
Responsible authorities and Ward Members have been notified of this application. 
 
The application has attracted representations from other persons and responsible 
authorities. 
 

 Report author: Miss Jane Wood 
0113 378 5029 

Page 19

Agenda Item 8



 2 

1 Purpose of this report 
 
1.1 To advise Members of an application made under section 17 of the   

Licensing Act 2003 ("the Act") for a new premises licence in respect of the above 
mentioned premises. 

1.2 Members are required to consider this application due to the receipt of 
representations. 

2 History of the premises 

2.1 The premises benefits from a Club Premises Certificate.  The certificate was 
granted in 2005 after a conversion application was received during the transitional 
period.   

2.2 In January 2007 an application was received for the grant of a premises licence 
for Wetherby District Social Club.  The application was submitted in order to allow 
the function room to be available to members of the public for events and parties. 
Representations were received from West Yorkshire Police and Environmental 
Protection Team in their capacity as responsible authorities.  Agreements were 
reached and the licence was then granted. 

2.3 A further application was received in June 2018.  The application was to transfer 
the premises licence to the current premises licence holders, Brudenell Presents 
Limited. A vary DPS application was also received.  Both applications were 
granted with immediate effect. 

2.4 A copy of the Premises licence is at Appendix A and Club Premises Certificate at 
Appendix B for member’s attention. 

3 The application 

3.1 The applicant’s name is Brudenell Presents Ltd. 

3.2 The proposed designated premises supervisor is Dawn Payne. 

3.3 In summary the application is for: 

Plays, films, indoor sporting events, live music, recorded music, performance of 
dance, anything of a similar description 

 Sunday to Thursday: 08:00 – 00:00 
 Friday & Saturday:   08:00 – 01:00 
 
 Supply of alcohol for consumption both off and on the premises 
 Sunday to Thursday:   11:00 – 00:00 
 Friday & Saturday:   11:00 – 01:00 
 
 Late night refreshment  
 Sunday to Thursday:   23:00 – 01:00 
 Friday & Saturday:   23:00 – 02:00 
  
  

Page 20



 3 

Non standard timings 
 New Years Eve:  Serving until 03:00 and closing at 03:30 

3.4 A redacted version of the application has been attached at Appendix C 

4 Location 

4.1 A map which identifies the location of this premises is attached at Appendix D 

5 Representations 

5.1 Under the Act representations can be received from anyone but they must be 
relevant and, in the case of a member of the public, must not be frivolous or 
vexatious. 

Representations from Responsible Authorities 

5.2 Representations have been received from Environmental Protection Team in their 
capacity as a responsible authority which may be found at Appendix E.  Any 
representation may be negotiated prior to the hearing.  In this instance the 
operating schedule has been amended to include the measures agreed.   

5.3 The representation submitted by Leeds City Council Planning Department 
remains as a matter for Members consideration.  A copy of the representation 
may be found at Appendix F 

Other representations 

5.4 The application has attracted two representations from members of the public in 
support of the application.  Member attention is drawn to Appendix G 

5.5 A representation has also been received from the Ward Councillor.  Concerns 
have been raised with regards to public nuisance.  Member’s attention is drawn to 
Appendix H 

6 Licensing hours 

6.1 Members are directed to paragraphs 6.8 to 6.15 of the Statement of Licensing 
Policy which states the criteria that will be applied to any decision for new 
applications or variations which include extending hours. 

6.2 In brief the Policy states at 6.14 that restrictions may be made to the proposed 
hours of use where, after receiving relevant representations, the council considers 
it appropriate for the promotion of the licensing objectives to do so.  

6.3 The council will take into account the existing pattern of licensed premises in an 
area when considering what is appropriate to promote the objectives. Applications 
which are significantly out of character for a locality will need to demonstrate that 
granting the hours sought will not adversely impact on the licensing objectives. 

 

Page 21



 4 

6.4 There are no premises operating in the immediate vicinity offering the sale of 
alcohol for consumption on the premises.  Within a 1km radius there is one 
premises that offers the sale of alcohol for consumption off the premises.  
Therefore there is currently no pattern of licensed premises in the immediate area. 

7 Equality and diversity implications 

7.1 At the time of writing this report there were no implications for equality and 
diversity. Any decision taken by the licens
[...]
of persons using the external areas shall be monitored and

they shall be reminded to have regard to the needs of local residents and to
refrain from shouting and anti-social behaviour etc. when necessary.

6. The PLH/DPS will ensure patrons use beer gardens/external areas and play

areas in a mannerwhich does not cause disturbance to nearby residents
and businesses in the vicinity. Patrons will not use such areas after 2300
except for smoking.

Litter

7 . The PLH/DPS shall ensure that litter arising from people using the premises

is cleared away regularly and that promotional materials such as flyers do
not create litter.

Transport / Pedestrian Movement

8. Clear and legible notices will be displayed at exits, car parks and other
circulatory areas requesting patrons to leave the premises quietly having
regard to the needs of local residents, in particular emphasising the need to
refrain from shouting, slamming car doors, sounding horns and loud use of
vehicle stereos and anti-social behaviour.

Ô TL^ l^-:^^^r^.J ^-^*:^^^ ^..^^-.,:-^- ^^J ^-,,l^^- -.7. r r ltr uE)rË,rrdLtru Pr Ëilil)c) JuPtrr vr)\rl dilu dr ry uurJt )uptrl vt)ut ) vvilr ilrur iltut

the activity of persons leaving the premises and remind them of their public
responsibilities where necessary.

10. A facility will be provided for customers to order hackney taxis/private hire
vehicles. Telephone numbers for taxifirms/private hire companies will be

displayed in a prominent position on the premises.

Any issues mr7 number is below

rega rds

Gary Mann
Environmental Protection Team
Leeds City Council
Millshaw Parkway
LSl 1 OLS
(0113) 378 6s89

The information in this email (and any attachment) may be for the intended recipient only. lf
you know you are not the intended recipient, please do not use or disclose the
information in any way and please delete this email (and any attachment) from your
syste m.

The Council does not accept service of legal documents by e-mail

4

Page 64



ËN t[-l:{ il¿rlNMi
[...]
licence, made by Soul Bars And Restaurants 
Limited, for Hemingway's Cuban Bar (formerly Sandbar) 15 Town Street, Horsforth, Leeds, 
LS18 5LJ.  

Responsible authorities and Ward Members have been notified of this application. 

The application has attracted representations from responsible authorities. 

The premises are located within an area covered by a cumulative impact policy. 

Report author: Miss Charlotte 
Deighton 
0113 378 5029 

Page 73

Agenda Item 9



 2 

1 Purpose of this report 

1.1 To advise Members of an application made under section 34 of the Licensing Act 
2003 ("the Act") to vary a premises licence in respect of the above mentioned 
premises. 

1.2 Members are required to consider this application due to the receipt of 
representations. 

2 History of premises 

2.1 Originally this premises had the benefit of two premises licences, one being for 
the rear of 17 Town Street and the other 15 Town Street. These were both 
granted in 2005.  A variation was then applied for in September 2006 to 
amalgamate the two licences to become solely 15 Town Street. This was granted 
as applied for.  

2.2 An application to vary the opening hours of the premises was received in 2007. 
Conditions from Environmental Health were added to the licence at a licensing 
subcommittee hearing and consequently granted.  

2.3 Another application to vary the premises licence was received in 2011. This was 
to remove embedded conditions from the licence, amend the times of licensable 
activities and remove certain conditions. This was granted as applied for.  

2.4 A copy of the existing licence is attached at Appendix A. 

3 The application 

3.1 The applicant is Soul Bars And Restaurants Limited.  

3.2 Briefly the application is to: 

• Add late night refreshment onto the premises licence.  

• To extend the sale of alcohol hours on Fridays & Saturdays from 11:00 – 
00:30 to 11:00 - 01:30. 

• To extend the regulated entertainment on Fridays & Saturdays from 18:00 – 
00:00 to 18:00 - 01:30.  

3.3 A copy of the redacted application form is attached at Appendix B. 

4 The operating schedule 

4.1 The applicant considers that the existing measures are sufficient to promote the 
licensing objectives and no further measures are necessary. 

5 Location 

5.1 A map which identifies the location of this premises is attached at Appendix C.  

Page 74



 3 

6 Representations 

6.1 Under the Act representations can be received from anyone but must be relevant 
and, in the case of members of the public, must not be frivolous or vexatious. 

Representations from Responsible Authorities 

6.2 Representations have been received from West Yorkshire Police in their capacity 
as a responsible authority.  Conditions were agreed between the applicant and 
West Yorkshire Police and a copy of the email confirming this can be found at 
Appendix D.  

6.3 The representation submitted by Environmental Health remains as a matter for 
Members consideration.  A copy of the representation may be found at Appendix 
E. 

Other representations 

6.4 There are no other representations. 

7 Cumulative Impact Policy   

7.1 The premises are located within the cumulative impact area for Horsforth.  

7.2 Cumulative impact means the potential impact on the promotion of the licensing 
objectives due to significant number of licensed premises concentrated in one 
area. 

7.3 An applicant wishing to vary a licence for premises which fall within any of the 
cumulative impact areas must identify, through their operating schedule, the steps 
they intend to take so that the council and responsible authorities can be satisfied 
that granting this variation would not add to the impact already being experienced. 

7.4 Details of the cumulative impact policy specific to Horsforth and an outline of the 
evidence behind the reason for setting this policy is attached at Appendix F. 

8 Licensing hours  

8.1 Members are directed to paragraphs 6.8 to 6.15 for the Statement of
[...]
 keep noise and obstructions away from residential 
property. 

Page 84



Details of licence numbered : PREM/00663/007 Page 9 of 9 

 

85. The premises supervisor and any door supervisors will monitor the activity of persons leaving 
the premises and remind them of their public responsibilities where necessary. 

 

86. A facility will be provided for customers to order taxis/private hire vehicles. Telephone numbers 
for taxi firms/private hire companies will be displayed in a prominent location. 

 
87. There will be liaison with local taxi/private hire firms to ensure a ready supply of transport to 

reduce disturbance. 

 
Protection of children from harm 

 
88. Any person on the premises who can be observed from outside the premises will be properly 

and decently dressed. 
 

89. Signs will be provided informing customers that sales will not be made to under 18s, and that 

age identification may be required. 
 

Annex 3 – Conditions attached after a hearing by the licensing authority 
 

The prevention of public nuisance 

 
90. The sound limiter to be reset in consultation with Environmental Health Services. 

  
 Signage regarding the use of taxis to be provided in consultation with Environmental Health 

Services. 
 

 

Page 85



This page is intentionally left blank



Appendix B

Page 87



Page 88



Page 89



Page 90



Page 91



Page 92



Page 93



Page 94



Page 95



This page is intentionally left blank



3

2

5

8

1
7

9

6

4

El

Hall

Club

C
hu

rc
h

Office

Hou
se

to

Car Park

Th
e 

G
ro

ve

Old

PO

Community

The

32

17

58

14

20
10

21

64

51

27

38

5a

15 12

48

42

18

16

19

13
35

37

60

7a

25

39

43

6a

TCB

Arms

Bank

11
122.2m

132.0m

123.7m

Manse
Centre

119.5m

CLOSE

14a

17a

54
a

10
6

10
a

12
a

FI
N

K
 H

IL
L

Garden of Rest

THE GREEN

KERRY HILL

C
H

U
R

C
H

 R
O

AD

DRURY LANE

Kelly

NEW
 S

TR
EET

NEW
 C

RESCENT

Town Street Court

STONEY RISE

TOW
N S

TREET

STONEYTHORPE

(PH)

[...]
recorded music 
 Every Day 00:00 - 23:59 
Performance of dance 
 Monday to Saturday 11:00 - 23:00 
 Sunday 12:00 - 22:30 
Entertainment similar to live music, recorded music or dance 
 Monday to Saturday 11:00 - 23:00 
 Sunday 12:00 - 22:30 
 
CPREM/00024 - Horsforth Conservative Club, 79 Town Street, Horsforth, Leeds, LS18 
5BP 
Supply of alcohol 
 Monday to Thursday 11:00 - 23:00 
 Friday 11:00 - 00:00 
 Saturday 11:00 - 00:30 
 Sunday 12:00 - 23:00 
Indoor sporting events 
 Monday 19:45 - 23:00 
 Thursday 19:45 - 23:00 
 Saturday 20:00 - 23:00 

Page 117



Performance of live music 
 Monday to Friday 11:00 - 23:00 
 Saturday 11:00 - 00:01 
 Sunday 12:00 - 22:30 
Performance of recorded music 
 Monday to Saturday 11:00 - 23:00 
 Sunday 12:00 - 22:30 
Performance of dance 
 Monday to Saturday 11:00 - 23:00 
 Sunday 12:00 - 22:30 
Entertainment similar to live music, recorded music or dance 
 Monday to Saturday 11:00 - 23:00 
 Sunday 12:00 - 22:30 
 
 

Page 118


	Agenda
	6 Certification of Films
	LIFF 2018 Appendix A
	LIFF 2018 Appendix B

	7 Certification of Films
	Palestinian Film Festival 2018 Appendix A
	Palestinian Film Festival 2018 Appendix B

	8 Application for the grant of a premises licence for The Wetherby, Sandbeck Way, Wetherby, LS22 7DN
	Appendix A - Premises Licence
	Appendix B - Club Premise Certificate
	Appendix C - Application
	Appendix D - Map
	Appendix E - EPT agreement
	Appendix F - Planning
	Appendix G - Councillor Objection
	Appendix H - Letters of Support

	9 Application to vary a premises licence held by Hemingway's Cuban Bar (formerly Sandbar) 15 Town Street, Horsforth, Leeds, LS18 5LJ
	Appendix A - Premises licence details
	Appendix B - Application Form
	Appendix C - Map
	Appendix D - WYP Withdrawal
	Appendix E - Env Health Objection
	Appendix F - Horsforth - CIP Policy
	Appendix G - Surrounding List of Premises






Minutes of the meeting


Final minutes 

 

Licensing Sub-Committee 
 

Tuesday, 23rd October, 2018 
 

PRESENT: 
 

Councillor R Downes in the Chair 

 Councillors P Drinkwater and B Gettings 
 
1 Election of the Chair  
RESOLVED – That Councillor R Downes be elected as Chair for the duration of the 
meeting. 
 
2 Appeals Against Refusal of Inspection of Documents  
There were no appeals against refusal of inspection of documents. 
 
3 Exempt Information - Possible Exclusion of the Press and Public  
There were no exempt items. 
 
4 Late Items  
There were no formal late items, however there was some supplementary 
information provided to Members at the meeting relating to Item 6- Certification of 
Films. This was an additional film to be considered, which could not be provided for 
agenda publication (minute 6 refers). 
 
5 Declarations of Disclosable Pecuniary Interests  
There were no declarations of disclosable pecuniary interests. However, in relation 
to Item 7, Councillor Drinkwater wished for it to be noted that he had financially 
supported the Leeds Palestinian Film Festival, but had not received any funds in 
return.  
 
6 Certification of Films  
The report of the Chief Officer, Elections and Regulatory presented an application for 
the certification of films to be shown at the Leeds International Film Festival, which 
will run from 1st November 2018 until 15th November 2018. 
 
The Licensing Officer presented the report and informed the Sub-Committee that the 
application had been received as the films had not been classified by the BBFC. The 
report outlined a brief synopsis of the films to be shown and the various 
classifications for each. 
 
Chris Fell and Alex King from Leeds Film (City Development LCC) addressed the 
Sub-Committee on behalf of the applicant and provided some historical context of 
the festival. The Sub-Committee was informed that the classifications applied for 
were chosen using the BBFC Guidelines as provided in Appendix A. Additionally, 
Members heard that the additional film presented as supplementary information, 
‘Roma’, was recommended to be given a rating of ‘15’ and was due to be shown on 
television in December 2018. 
 
Member suggested that the following films should be given the recommended ‘12A’ 
rating, as opposed to the suggested ‘12’ rating, in line with the descriptions provided: 



Final minutes 

 

 

 ‘The Drunkard’s Lament’  

 ‘Genesis 2.0’ 

 ‘In the Stillness of Sounds’ 

 ‘Rodeo’  

 ‘Something Left Behind’  

 ‘Sofia’ 
 
The Licensing Sub-Committee carefully considered the application, the report and 
the representations made at the hearing. 
 
RESOLVED – That the application be granted as applied for, subject to the 
amended 12A ratings noted above. 
 
7 Certification of Films  
The report of the Chief Officer, Elections and Regulatory presented an application for 
the certification of films to be shown at the Leeds Palestinian Film Festival, which will 
run between 15th November and 11th December 2018. 
 
The Licensing Officer presented the report and informed the Sub-Committee that the 
application had been received as the films had not been classified by the BBFC. The 
report outlined a brief synopsis of the films to be shown and the various 
classifications for each. 
 
Frances Bernstein addressed the Sub-Committee on behalf of the applicant. The 
Sub-Committee was informed that the classifications applied for were chosen using 
the BBFC Guidelines as provided in Appendix A.  
 
Members queried how the screenings would be regulated to ensure that children 
under the age of 15 would not be able to gain access. They were informed that there 
are three members of staff at each screening and their role is to check tickets and 
show customers to their seats, which provides them with the opportunity to visually 
check ages. 
 
The Licensing Sub-Committee carefully considered the application, the report and 
the representations made at the hearing. 
 
RESOLVED – That the application be granted as applied for. 
 
8 Application for the grant of a premises licence for The Wetherby, 
Sandbeck Way, Wetherby, LS22 7DN  
The report of the Chief Officer, Elections and Regulatory set out an application for 
the grant of a premises licence for The Wetherby, Sandbeck Way, Wetherby, LS22 
7DN. 
 
In summary, the application was for the performance of plays, films, indoor sporting 
events, live music, recorded music, dance and anything of a similar description, the 
sale of alcohol for consumption both on and off the premises, and the provision of 
late night refreshments. The application also sought approval to serve on New Years 
Eve until 03:00, and closing at 03:30. 



Final minutes 

 

 
Representations were received from Environmental Health, a ward Member and the 
Leeds City Council Planning Department. Prior to the meeting, discussions had 
taken place between the applicant and Environmental Protection, and the operating 
schedule had been amended to include the measures agreed by both parties.  
 
Nathan Clark and Jilly Chatten from Brudenell Presents Ltd were in attendance on 
behalf of the applicant. Mr Clark informed the Sub-Committee that the premises 
served as a space for the whole community, and was often used by a range of local 
charities and organisations. Members heard that the applicant had worked with 
Environmental Health to agree a number of new conditions to reduce noise pollution 
and nuisance. 
 
Lisa Hart and Adam Ward were in attendance on behalf of the Leeds City Council 
Planning Department. Members heard that the planning permission only allowed 
activities to take place until 11:30pm, whilst the premises licence for part of the 
building allowed activities to take place until 1am. Lisa noted that the premises had 
been in breach of the planning permission since 2005, however, the number of years 
that had passed permitted the applicant to apply for a Certificate of Lawful Use. 
Members were informed that a planning application had been approved for a 65 bed 
care home to be built within close proximity of the premises, with 20 of the rooms 
overlooking the premises. The planning application was agreed on the basis of 
evening activities at the premises ending at 11:30pm, and Planning Department 
representatives present were concerned about the potential noise pollution this 
would create for the new residents of the care home. 
 
Members questioned whether the Planning Department were aware of the breach 
during the application for the care home, and were informed by representatives 
present that they were not. 
 
Councillor Gerald Wilkinson was in attendance as a local ward Member, and 
informed Members of his concerns in relation to the welfare of elderly residents who 
would be living in the care home upon completion. Members were also informed of 
nearby sheltered housing and accommodation for vulnerable people, who he felt 
could also be impacted by the lateness of activities proposed. Councillor Wilkinson 
also informed Members that he was unaware of the breach during the planning 
process for the care home. 
 
Mr Clark informed Members that the premises would play music until 11pm, and that 
there would be a ‘cooling down’ period between 11pm and 11:30pm. Members also 
heard that the applicants were not aware that they did not have planning permission 
in line with their premises licence until a month ago and that they had not been 
informed when they bought the premises in May 2018. The applicant also felt that 
the concerns around noise pollution and nuisance had already been addressed by 
their negotiations with Environmental Health. 
 
The Licensing Sub-Committee carefully considered the application, the report and 
the representations made at the hearing. 
 



Final minutes 

 

RESOLVED – That the application be granted as applied for, with agreed conditions 
between operator and Environmental Health. 
 
9 Application to vary a premises licence held by Hemingway's Cuban Bar 
(formerly Sandbar) 15 Town Street, Horsforth, Leeds, LS18 5LJ  
The report of the Chief Officer, Elections and Regulatory set out an application for 
the grant of a premises licence for Hemingway’s Cuban Bar, 15 Town Street, 
Horsforth LS18 5LJ. 
 
In summary, the application was to add late night refreshment onto the premises 
licence, extend the sale of alcohol hours and to extend the regulated entertainment 
on Fridays & Saturdays. 
 
A representation was received from West Yorkshire Police in their capacity as a 
responsible authority. An additional condition was agreed between the applicant and 
West Yorkshire Police prior to the hearing, and subsequently the representation was 
withdrawn. A representation was also received from Environmental Health, and 
representatives were in attendance at the meeting to provide an oral representation. 
 
The applicant Paul Kinsey and his legal representative Paddy Whur, of Woods Whur 
2014 Limited, were in attendance. Mr Whur addressed the Sub-Committee, 
informing them that the premises was a small venue (60 customers on a busy night) 
with an older clientele and premium prices. As the premises had become 
increasingly popular, Mr Kinsey felt that the current closing time seemed artificially 
early. Members also heard that the additional hour would allow gradual dispersal 
from the property, as the new condition agreed with West Yorkshire Police stated 
that last admittance to the premises for customers would be 1am. Mr Whur also 
addressed the complaint included in the report, and noted that the incident involved 
a chef leaving a door open when accessing a storage area, which resulted in some 
noise pollution. Members heard that this occurred shortly after the premises was 
opened and had since been resolved, with no further complaints received. 
 
Karl Sheldon addressed the Sub-Committee on behalf of Environmental Health, 
objecting on the grounds of the likelihood of noise pollution. Members heard that 
there was a ginnel to the side of the premises, in which normal conversation would 
be amplified and cause noise pollution to the block of flats built to the side of the 
ginnel if customers were to leave by this route. The Sub-Committee heard that there 
had been 10 complaints relating to loud music at premises between June 2003 and 
June 2012, however Mr Kinsey informed the Board that he was not the operator at 
that time. Mr Sheldon added that he had heard from Mr Whur’s office regarding the 
additional condition agreed with West Yorkshire Police after submitting the objection, 
and did not feel that there was any other condition that could be added to protect 
local residents further. Mr Whur informed Members that the door staff would 
supervise customers leaving the property through the ginnel at closing time, and 
Members asked whether Condition 85 could be amended to reflect the supervision, 
which Mr Kinsey confirmed he would be in agreement with.  
 
The Licensing Sub-Committee carefully considered the application, the report and 
the representations made at the hearing. 
 



Final minutes 

 

RESOLVED – That the application be granted as applied for, with the following two 
additions: 
 

a) The condition set out in the report agreed by West Yorkshire Police prior to 
the hearing; 

b) Condition 85 to be amended as follows “the premises supervisor and any door 
supervisors will monitor the activity of persons leaving the premises and 
remind them of their public responsibilities where necessary. This will include 
patrons leaving the premises and dispersing via the ginnel between Town 
Street and Church Road, Horsforth.” 
 


